Table of Contents 13

In the Annual Report, the Company restated its Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements for the three and nine
months ended September 30, 2013 to establish a full valuation allowance against its Canadian net deferred tax asset,
and to correct the related provision for income taxes. The following tables set forth the impact of the restatement, as
well as adjustments for the presentation of RTI Connecticut as a discontinued operation, on

6

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows as
filed in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2013 as filed with the SEC
on November 12, 2013.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2013
Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 196,532 $ �  $ 196,532 $ (1,596) $ 194,936
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 151,435 �  151,435 (1,638) 149,797
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 22,491 �  22,491 (272) 22,219
Research, technical, and product
development expenses 1,041 �  1,041 �  1,041

Operating income 21,565 �  21,565 314 21,879
Other income, net (294) �  (294) �  (294)
Interest income 78 �  78 �  78
Interest expense (7,387) �  (7,387) �  (7,387)

Income before income taxes 13,962 �  13,962 314 14,276
Provision for income taxes 1,670 (3) 1,667 34 1,701

Net income attributable to continuing
operations 12,292 3 12,295 280 12,575
Net income (loss) attributable to
discontinued operations, net of tax �  �  �  (280) (280)

Net income $ 12,292 $ 3 $ 12,295 $ �  $ 12,295

Earnings per share attributable to
continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.40 $ �  $ 0.40 $ 0.01 $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.37 $ �  $ 0.37 $ 0.01 $ 0.38

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Loss per share attributable to
discontinued operations:
Basic $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (0.01) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

(1): Previously reported balances represent the amounts reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013
as filed with the SEC on November 12, 2013.

7

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013
Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment

As
Corrected

Discontinued
Operations

Currently
Reported

Net sales $ 588,514 $ �  $ 588,514 $ (5,253) $ 583,261
Cost and expenses:
Cost of sales 460,192 �  460,192 (5,100) 455,092
Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 70,040 �  70,040 (902) 69,138
Research, technical, and product
development expenses 3,024 �  3,024 �  3,024

Operating income 55,258 �  55,258 749 56,007
Other income, net 965 �  965 �  965
Interest income 159 �  159 �  159
Interest expense (32,876) �  (32,876) �  (32,876)

Income before income taxes 23,506 �  23,506 749 24,255
Provision for income taxes 3,507 1,993 5,500 153 5,653

Net income attributable to continuing
operations 19,999 (1,993) 18,006 596 18,602
Net income (loss) attributable to
discontinued operations, net of tax (156) �  (156) (596) (752)

Net income $ 19,843 $ (1,993) $ 17,850 $ �  $ 17,850

Earnings per share attributable to
continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.66 $ (0.07) $ 0.59 $ 0.02 $ 0.61
Diluted $ 0.65 $ (0.07) $ 0.59 $ 0.02 $ 0.61

Loss per share attributable to
discontinued operations:
Basic $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.01) $ (0.02) $ (0.02)

(1):

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Previously reported balances represent the amounts reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2013
as filed with the SEC on November 12, 2013.

8

Edgar Filing: RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

RTI INTERNATIONAL METALS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts, unless otherwise indicated)

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows:

September 30, 2013
Previously
Reported (1)

Restatement
Adjustment

Currently
Reported

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 19,843 $ (1,993) $ 17,850
Adjustment for non-cash items included in net income:
Depreciation and amortization 32,469 �  32,469
Goodwill impairments 484 �  484
Deferred income taxes 349 1,993 2,342
Stock-based compensation 4,543 �  4,543
Excess tax benefits from stock-based compensation activity (405) �  (405)
Amortization of discount on long-term debt 10,592 �  10,592
Deferred financing cost writedown 1,498 �  1,498
Other 1,115 �  1,115

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Receivables (14,169) �  (14,169)
Inventories (35,851) �  (35,851)
Accounts payable (11,866) �  (11,866)
Income taxes payable (11,566) �  (11,566)
Unearned revenue 12,636 �  12,636
Cost in excess of billings (842) �  (842)
Other current assets and liabilities (2,493) 104 (2,389)
Other assets and liabilities 3 (104) (101)